
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Monday, 2 July 2018 
 

Time:  10.30 a.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
To note the Membership of the Committee, including the appointment of 
Chairman and Vice Chairman, for the 2018/19 Municipal year as agreed by 
Council 23 May 2018. 
 

1 - 2 

3.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the Terms of Reference of the Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal 
year as agreed by Council 23 May 2018. 
 

3 - 4 

4.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 7 March 2018. 
 

5 - 10 

5.  ANNUAL AGENCY SPEND REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 
 

11 - 30 

6.  HOLIDAY PAY   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 
 

31 - 36 

Public Document Pack



Employment Committee - Monday, 2 July 2018 
   

 

 

7.  CONTINUITY OF SERVICE PROTOCOL   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 
 

37 - 46 

8.  EMPLOYMENT POLICIES   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 
 

47 - 90 

9.  WORKFORCE UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR.  
 

91 - 98 

10.  QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY   
 
To consider an oral report of the Interim Director of Human Resources. 
 

 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Bennett (Chairman), J. Slater (Vice-Chairman), D. Acton, M. Cawdrey, 
M. Hyman, B. Rigby and G. Whitham. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 22 June 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2018/19 
 

 
Note on Membership: Members of the Employment Committee will also be 
appointed as representatives of the Council (Employer’s Side) on the Joint 
Consultative Panel. 

 

COMMITTEE NO. OF MEMBERS 

 
EMPLOYMENT 

 
 
 

 
7 

       

LABOUR 
GROUP 

CONSERVATIVE  
GROUP 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
GROUP 

GREEN PARTY 
GROUP 

Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
    

David Acton Nominations to follow   
Joanne Bennett 
CH 

   

Jane Slater V-CH    
Graham Whitham    
    
    

    

TOTAL  4 3 0 0 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. To determine collective and corporate terms and conditions of employment. 

 
2. To consider any matter referred to the Committee by the Head of Paid Service or 

Corporate Director Transformation and Resources. 
 
3. To consider, approve and adopt any new or significant revision to existing 

corporate human resources strategies and policies in so far as they relate to the 
appointment, terms and conditions of employment and dismissal of staff. 

 
4. To determine any other matters relating to the appointment, terms and conditions 

of employment and dismissal of staff which are neither covered by policies of the 
Council nor delegated to Officers under the Scheme of Delegation. 

 
Delegation 
 
The Executive Member with responsibility for Strategic HR and the Corporate 
Director Transformation and Resources will notify/keep the Committee informed of 
all other relevant HR related issues, as required. 
 
In exercising the above powers and responsibilities, the Committee shall have 
delegated power (subject to Council Procedure Rule 9 - Call-in of Decisions taken 
under Delegated Powers) to make decisions on behalf of the Council, except for any 
matter where: 
 

 the Head of the Paid Service determines the matter should be considered by 
full Council, or  

 the Council has resolved to determine the matter  
 
[Note: The Committee may itself determine not to exercise its delegated powers and 
instead make recommendations to Council] 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
7 MARCH 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Rigby (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cawdrey (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. P. Dixon, C. Hynes and J. Bennett. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Angela Beadsworth Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
Diane Eaton Director of Integrated Services, Trafford Council & Pennine 

Care 
Debbie Quinn HR Business Partner 
Catherine Hay Workforce and Core Strategy Officer 
Richard Fontana Health and Safety Manager 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Hyman and D. Jarman. 
 

26. SAMANTHA BROUSAS  
 
The Committee noted the unfortunate passing of Samantha Brousas and passed 
on their condolences to her family and friends.  
 

27. MINUTES  
 
The Director of Integrated Services, Trafford Council & Pennine Care provided the 
Committee with a detailed overview of the 3 Conversations Model that the Council 
had adopted. The Director of Integrated Services explained that when the 2012 
Care act came into force in 2015 Councils were enabled to 
[...]
 how implementation of the model would affect staffing, 
agency spend etc. The Director of Integrated Services responded there was a 
national shortage of social care workers and the 3 conversation model made 
Trafford a more attractive place to work. The model had been shown to make staff 
happier as they were more in control of their work and it was hoped that this would 
reduce the number of vacancies within Trafford and reduce levels of agency staff 
needed. 
 
Committee Members asked a series of questions including; whether Trafford were 
maximising being a leader in deploying the model, the impact on retention of staff 
and carers, and whether the presentation would be of benefit for all Councillors to 
see. The Director of Integrated Services answered the Committees questions and 
offered to send case studies to Members outside of the meeting. In addition the 
Committee agreed that the presentation should be shown to all Councillors prior to 
a Council meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2) That the update on the 3 conversations model be noted. 
3) That the Director of Integrated Services sends case studies about 

the model to Committee members. 
4) That the presentation be shown in a session prior to a full Council 

meeting. 
 
 
 

28. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Workforce and Core Strategy Officer presented the Pay Policy Statement 
report to the Committee. As the report had been circulated with the agenda the 
Workforce and Core Strategy Officer highlighted the key changes that had been 
made since the previous year. Part 10.5 of the report had been changed in relation 
to the pay ratios between the Chief Executive and median workers which was 7:1 
and the ratio of the average chief officer to lowest paid employee which was 5:1.  
 
There was an additional section in the statement which covered the gender pay 
gap within the Council. This was included for the first time as the 2017/18 
municipal year was the first time that all Councils had performed the analysis.  The 

Page 6



Employment Committee  
7 March 2018 

 

 

 
3 

figures showed that overall there was a 10.7% mean and 18% median pay gap in 
favour of men. The Workforce and Core Strategy Officer informed the Committee 
that in large part this gap was because Trafford had a 76% female workforce and 
the majority of lower paid jobs were done by women. 
 
When the lowest paid staff members were taken out the gap greatly reduce to 
2.44% and when the band 2 – 5 jobs taken out of the comparison the difference 
reduced 1%. When analysed in quartiles it had been found that there was very 
little difference between men and women. The Opposition Spokesperson was 
interested that there was still a difference once adjustments were made and 
noticed that the difference increased for employees aged above 40. The 
Workforce and Core Strategy Officer responded that the Council were not sure the 
gap increased for staff above 40 and assured the Committee that HR would 
continue to scrutinise the data and bring their findings to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the Committee agree all the recommendations of the report. 
2. That further analysis of the gender pay gap be brought to the 

Committee when available. 
 

29. REVISED ALCOHOL AND DRUG POLICY  
 
The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy informed the Committee that the 
alcohol and drug policy review was part of the Councils ongoing review of policies 
and that next would be the attendance management policy.  The review had 
changed the wording and terminology of the policy to ensure that it was more 
helpful to staff.  The policy had also been updated to cover prescriptive drugs and 
others substances that may cause issues.  
 
The policy had been changed so staff did not always have to approach their line 
manager and could contact HR instead if they wished. The Committee were told 
that the focus of the policy was to be upon support of people rather than 
disciplinary. The policy also clarified the expectations for staff about drinking at 
work and would help increase the awareness of managers to the possible signs of 
issues. The changes had been developed in conjunction with Union 
representatives and the Unions supported the policy. 
 
The Committee were in full support of the changes that had been made to the 
policy and the change of focus from disciplinary to supportive. The Committee 
were interested to see if the impact of the new policy and whether it would 
increase peoples’ willingness to come forward.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
 

30. SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
The Health and Safety Manager informed the Committee that the Council’s target 
of 9 days per employee/per annum was achieved at the end of 2015/16 but a 
subsequent stretch target of 8.5 days per employee per annum was not achieved 

Page 7



Employment Committee  
7 March 2018 

 

 

 
4 

and absence levels began to rise. A number of policies and strategies had been 
put in place in order to further reduce the levels of sickness. The most notable of 
the policies was the health and wellbeing strategy. The strategy had led to a wide 
number of events and activities being arranged to support the improved wellbeing 
of staff. The council has also modernised it’s approach to supporting managers  to 
effectively manage absence through workshops and improved absence 
management data. 
 
The Health and Safety Manager had conducted an in depth review of absence and 
retention of staff within Social Care in CFW, which culminated in 24 
recommendations for improvement within the services and across the council. The 
review identified that management support and encouragement of staff to attend 
the absence management workshops was key. The Health and Safety Manager 
had also recommended that short term absence could be tackled through 
improved hygiene and infection control strategies with the Trafford Infection 
Control team. A number of absences were caused by mental health issues and it 
was believed that the health and wellbeing strategy would offer a large amount of 
support for staff in these areas.  
 
The review also looked at retention of staff and found that the Council needed to 
review benefits packages and look at encouraging staff diversification by offering 
employees opportunities to work in different areas and develop new skills. The 
Health and Safety Manager noted that the feedback received from staff on the 
three conversations model had been extremely positive.  
 
There were many reforms going on within the Council and the review had 
identified that many staff were anxious about changes to their roles. One of the 
recommendations was to hold more workshops and sessions to help staff 
understand their position. Issues were raised by staff about the opportunity to 
attend wellbeing sessions and events due to the timing or location and the Council 
were looking to offer more sessions to address this. All of the recommendations 
from the review were to be taken to form work streams which would look at how to 
implement them.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Health and Safety Manager be thanked for attending the 

meeting. 
 

31. AGENCY SPEND Q3 2017/18  
 
The HR business partner delivered the report to the Committee.  In the last quarter 
there had been a reduction compared to the previous year. The main area of 
spend was still the Children Families and Wellbeing directorate. This was mostly 
to cover vacancies and absences of staff members who performed statutory 
responsibilities. It was expected that there would be a large reduction in agency 
spend due to the closure of Cecil Road. One of the high level positions that had 
been filled by an agency worker was also coming to an end. The HR business 
partner then went through each directorate and explained to the Committee the 
reasons for the agency spend.  

Page 8



Employment Committee  
7 March 2018 

 

 

 
5 

 
Committee members enquired as to whether there was any work being done 
across Greater Manchester to set wages for staff. The officers responded that 
setting wages across GM had been considered but it would take a big piece of 
work to be achieved. The issue was that whilst setting a price could increase 
efficiency it would be hard for Councils to agree to not increase wages when it 
would save them money compared to using agency staff. The Head of Workforce 
and Core Strategy informed the Committee that the Council were to review pay 
structures in order to take into account the new structure of teams and new ways 
of working. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
 

32. WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy presented the update to the 
Committee. It was the third time that the update had been brought to the 
Committee and work was continually ongoing to develop it to improve the 
information presented. The update was split into three areas which seemed to 
work well. The Committee were told that HR were continuing to develop the data 
and analysis. The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy asked the Committees to 
provide their feedback and to requests items for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

33. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The HR business partner informed the Committee that since the last meeting there 
had been 3 extensions to sick pay 2 in CFW and 1 in EGEI, all were related to 
server sickness. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

34. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked the Councillors and Officers for their work during the 
2017/18 municipal year.  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and finished at 1.34 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    2 July 2018 
Report for:    Info
[...]
 

Health & Wellbeing Implications None 

Health and Safety Implications None 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Successive case law over recent years has concluded that holiday pay for the 

20 statutory days of annual leave should reflect ‘regular and normal pay’. This 
means that there is a requirement to enhance pay when leave is taken to 
reflect overtime, additional hours, sleep-ins and; standby/on-call undertaken. 
 

1.2 A GM task and finish group was set up to explore the issues/implications 
surrounding payments to employees whilst on holiday; with a view to gaining 
some consistency of approach when tackling the issues within each Council. 
The group has explored several options and sought legal advice from NWEO 
and the LGA. They have agreed that the fairest and most practical solution is 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

to add a percentage enhancement to relevant payments. The Council 
proposes that we add a percentage based on taking 20 days statutory leave, 
divided into 261 available working days giving 7.66%.  

 
1.3 It is estimated that the cost of these additional payments will be in the region 

of £69k per annum with a one-off back pay liability of up to £69k. 
 
1.4 It is recommended that we implement the percentage payments in August 

2018 with back-pay to follow, following negotiation and agreement with the 
unions. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 Currently staff receive annual leave entitlement which is dependent on their 

length of service and seniority. If they work additional hours or overtime they 
don’t receive any extra leave for this additional work. Further to case law 
many years ago, staff who work on a casual basis, receive additional pay 
which is incorporated into their hourly rate, instead of being paid for specified 
dates on which they might take leave. This takes the form of ‘rolled-up’ holiday 
pay, i.e. their hourly rate is enhanced by 12.66%.  
 

2.2 There have been a number of tribunal cases over recent years which have 
concluded that employees should not suffer a detriment in pay whilst on 
holiday, which might deter them from taking holidays, linked to the 
requirement for rest under the European Working Time Directive. The rulings 
mean that holiday pay (for the 20 statutory days’ leave) should reflect ‘regular 
and normal pay’. The cases include: 

 
o Lock v British Gas (commission) 
o Patterson v CBC (voluntary overtime) 
o Flowers and others v EEAT (non-guaranteed overtime) 
o Williams and others v BA (expenses) 
o Dudley MBC v Willetts and others (regular and settled voluntary 

overtime, call out allowances, out of hours payments, related expenses 
– remuneration normally paid) 
 

2.3 The more recent case above of Dudley MBC v Willetts concluded that ‘regular 
and settled’ voluntary overtime is now to be calculated as part of holiday pay 
and will include call-out allowances, out of hours payments and other such 
related expenses as are considered a ‘systemic component of remuneration 
that is usually or normally paid’. Because of this ruling we now need to take 
action and provide holiday pay for certain work. 

 
3 GM position 
 
3.1 A task and finish group was established in March 2018 (Oldham, Bury, 

Rochdale, Stockport, Salford, Bolton, Tameside, Wigan, Trafford and 
Blackpool). The group’s remit was to explore the issues/implications 
surrounding payments to employees whilst on holiday; with a view to gaining 

Page 32



3 

 

some consistency of approach when tackling the issues within each Council. 
The group reports in to the GMCA Heads of HR/OD. 
 

3.2 Prior to the ruling that voluntary overtime and other payments should be 
factored into holiday pay, some Councils had applied holiday payments for 
contractual overtime. Since this ruling, the majority of GM authorities had 
started to explore the issues, however with no commitment around how they 
would implement, except for a couple who had progressed further. 

 
3.3 One applied enhanced holiday pay in January 2018 and backdated payments 

to April 2017 (the beginning of the financial year within which the payments 
were implemented). Their system for payment is based on actually looking at 
when each employee takes the first 20 days of their leave (statutory 
entitlement) and taking the average pay over the 3 months prior to each 
period of leave being taken to enhance pay during the period of leave. The 
feasibility of this depends on the functionality of the HR/Payroll system and 
could be administratively burdensome. Making the back-payments could also 
involve a large manual task. 

 
3.4 Another Council are near the end of their negotiations with trade unions with 

the plan of applying an enhancement of 7.66% to relevant payments with 
back-pay being considered. 

 
3.5 The group have discussed different options for payment and based on the 

benefits and risks of these options, have agreed that the best approach is to 
add a percentage enhancement to relevant payments. There are different 
methodologies for calculating the percentage dependent on the number of 
available working days being used. Trafford Council is taking the approach 
that the calculation is based on taking 20 days statutory leave, divided into 
261 available working days giving 7.66%, however other Councils may use a 
different percentage. 

 
3.6  There are some risks around the approach of applying rolled up holiday pay, 

as technically it isn’t compliant, as the payment should be made when the 
holiday is taken. However some of the other options which are also fairly 
easier to administer aren’t compliant such as making a lump sum payment 
once or twice a year. However we have had rolled-up holiday pay for casuals 
in place for a long time, which technically isn’t compliant and there hasn’t 
been any issue or challenge raised to date and is a practice used by many 
organisations.  

 
3.7 The payments in scope for the percentage enhancement are: overtime; 

additional hours; sleep-ins, and; standby/on-call. Although current case law 
states that payments must be sufficiently ‘regular and settled’ to require 
inclusion in holiday pay and so we will be paying to some employees who 
don’t meet this threshold, case law may develop further to require that we pay 
an enhancement for any payments regardless of regularity. Therefore by 
taking this approach we are future-proofing. Also there is an argument that all 
staff who undertake these additional commitments should receive payments 

Page 33



4 

 

which incorporate an element for annual leave, regardless of regularity if we 
want an equitable approach. 

 
3.8 The group has also considered the issue of back-pay and have concluded that 

automatic back pay will apply from the start of the financial year in which the 
payments commence. 

 
4. Local implementation  

 
4.1 We plan to implement the option agreed by the AGMA task and finish group 

from August 2018 or as soon as possible after this date. This means adding 
an enhancement of 7.66% on all relevant elements (to include overtime, 
additional hours, sleep-ins and standby/on-call, however all other elements 
will be considered to ensure there are no others which should be in scope). 
This means that whenever staff receive payment for any of these extra 
commitments they will receive an additional amount to compensate them for 
the statutory annual leave entitlement.  
 

4.2 We will commence discussions with the Trade Unions on the plan to 
implement including the proposal to back-pay to April 2018 and how we make 
these payments and to whom.  

 
4.3 As we prepare for implementation a communications plan will be agreed for 

staff so they understand what the enhanced payment is for. 
 
5. Cost 
 
5.1 Approximate costings have been undertaken based on historical payments of 

the allowances which are currently identified as being in scope. The estimated 
cost per annum including on-costs breaks down as follows: 

 
o Additional hours and o
[...]
ll also increase awareness of them generally. 

 
4.3 In relation to the Smoking policy after the new version has been implemented 

we will do separate communications for staff to reinforce the key messages 
within the policy. 

  
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Employment Committee are recommended to support the new policies and the 

implementation plan.  

Page 52



7 
 

Appendix 1 
 
4 policies. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY 
 
 
 

Author    Human Resources 
Date    TBC 
Version    3.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

Flexible Retirement Policy - version 3.0 Page 2 
 

Version Control 
 

Issue Date Author  Change History 
 

V1.0 February 2007 - First version 

V2.0 November 2010 - Revised version 

V3.0 TBC Kate Sturman  Revised version 

Page 56



 

Flexible Retirement Policy - version 3.0 Page 3 
 

Contents 

 
Number Section Page 

1. Introduction 4 

2. Scope 4 

3. Criteria 4 

4. Process 5 

5. Pension implications 5 

6. Review 6. 

Page 57



 

Flexible Retirement Policy - version 3.0 Page 4 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL – FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The “Flexible Retirement” scheme helps staff to ease their way into 
retirement, and also helps the Council to retain the employee’s skills, 
knowledge and experience, supporting succession planning.  It allows scheme 
members to start receiving their benefits from an earlier age (currently 55 
years and over), yet continue working for their employer in exchange for 
reducing their hours and/or scale point. Some employees may wish to step 
down into a less demanding and lower paid role. 

 
1.2 There is no automatic right to flexible retirement and the employee must have 

their manager’s agreement further to following the application process. This is 
because there may be additional costs to the Council, along with an effect on 
service delivery. 

 
2. Scope 
 
2.1 This policy applies equally to all

Minutes of the meeting

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

2 JULY 2018

PRESENT

Councillors J. Slater (in the Chair), D. Acton, M. Hyman, B. Rigby and G. Whitham.

In attendance

Jill Colbert Corporate Director CFW

Jane Le Fevre Director of Legal and Democratic Services
Sara Saleh Acting Director Human Resources
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bennett and M. Cawdrey.
MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

RESOLVED:
1) That the Membership of the Committee be noted.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

A Committee Member reminded the other Members that it had been requested
that substitutes be listed for members to avoid meetings being cancelled. The
Director of Legal and Democratic Services informed the Committee that a
constitutional working group was going to look at a number of issues including the
possible appointment of substitutes for Committees including the Employment
Committee. One of the issues was ensuring that any substitute appointed has the
prerequisite knowledge required to be a member Committee.

RESOLVED:
1) That the Terms of Reference be noted.

MINUTES

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

ANNUAL AGENCY SPEND REPORT

The Acting Director of Human Resources presented a report to the Committee. As
it had been circulated in advance the Acting Director of HR gave a brief overview
covering the key highlights of the report. The Committee were informed that in
agency spend had reduced by £100K during the 2017/18 municipal year. A trend
had been identified within the CFW directorate that there was a spike in agency
spend during Q4 of each year. The increase in spend by the CFW directorate
reflected gaps within the workforce in areas that the Council had a statutory
requirement to fulfil.



Employment Committee
2 July 2018

The Acting Director of HR told the Committee that the agencies had control over
the price of agency workers. In order to tackle this issue Local Authorities across
GM were investigating the option of creating a GM staff pool. A Member of the
Committee added that there had also been an increase in demand for statutory
services which had led to further reliance upon agency staff.

The Corporate Director for CFW informed the Committee that there had been a
number of other issues during the year. Greater Manchester jobs put a new
process in place which led to a delay in the recruitment last year which
exacerbated the issue. She told the Committee that Trafford were looking to tackle
the issue around social workers moving away from public service into agency
employment.

The Chairman requested that the Committee receive information on consultancy
fees in addition to agency staff.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted.
2) That information relating to consultancy fees be included in future
reports.

HOLIDAY PAY

The Committee were informed that successive case law had concluded that
holiday pay for the 20 statutory days of annual leave should reflect ‘regular and
normal pay’. This meant that there was a requirement to enhance annual leave
payments to reflect overtime, additional hours, sleep-ins and standby/on-call
normally undertaken by staff.

A Greater Manchester (GM) task and finish group had been set up to explore the
issues and implications surrounding employees’ holiday payments. The aim of the
group was to gain consistency of approach across the Councils involved. The
group explored several options and sought legal advice from NWEO and the LGA.
The group agreed that the fairest and most practical solution was to add a
percentage enhancement to relevant payments. The Council proposed to add a
percentage based on taking 20 days statutory leave, divided by the number of
available working days (261) which was 7.66%.

The estimated that the cost of the additional payments had been calculated at
around £69k per annum with a one-off back pay liability of the same amount. It
was recommended that the Council implement the percentage payments in
August 2018 with back-pay to follow, following negotiation and agreement with the
unions.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted by the Committee.



Employment Committee
2 July 2018

CONTINUITY OF SERVICE PROTOCOL

The Committee were informed of the GM Protocol which was a joint working
agreement across greater Manchester. The protocol enabled staff to have
continued service between organisations across GM. The protocol had been
agreed by a wide range of GM organisations including all local authorities, Clinical
Commissioning Groups, Transport for Greater Manchester, and others.
Discussions were still ongoing with respect to the continuation of redundancy.
Work was ongoing across Greater Manchester and within Trafford the HR team
were working on updating the continuity of service policy and the related policies
in line with the GM Protocol. Discussions were ongoing with union representatives
around the implementation of policy changes.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report was noted.
2) That the Committee supported the GM Protocol.

EMPLOYMENT POLICIES

The Acting Director of HR informed the Committee that the Council were in the
process of updating all of their employment policies. The report covered all of the
policies that had been recently updated and had distributed with the agenda. The
Acting Director of HR then went through the report which detailed the main
changes which had been made to each policy. The report ended with an overview
of the implementation plan for the policies.

The Committee members asked a number of questions relating to the changes to
the smoking policy including NHS guidance around the promotion of vaping as an
alternative and the enforcement of the policy. The Acting Director of HR provided
detailed answers to the Committee and Members were satisfied with the
responses received. Following their questions the Committee agreed to support
the policies and the implementation plan.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted by the Committee.
2) That the Committee support the revised policies and the
implementation plan.

WORKFORCE UPDATE

The Acting Director of HR went through the different areas that were listed within
the update. It was explained to the Panel that this was a “living document” which
HR were continuing to refine to ensure that it gave an accurate and useful
overview of the workforce. Panel members were informed that the document could
be further updated if there was any information that they wanted or felt was
missing.

The Acting Director of HR asked the Panel whether they had any questions
relating to the trends identified. No questions were raised so the Acting Director of

3



Employment Committee
2 July 2018

HR finished the update by informing the Panel of the work that had been done to
supporting employees within the previous six Months.

RESOLVED:
1) That the update be noted by the Committee.

QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY

The Acting Director of HR informed the Committee that there had been no new
applications for exemptions since their last meeting.

RESOLVED:
1) That the update be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

The Director for Legal and Democratic Services informed the Committee that a
matter of Urgent Business had arisen. Due to the nature of the business the
Director of Legal and Democratic Services asked that the Committee pass an
exclusion resolution prior to the matter being discussed. A resolution was raised
seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration
of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood of disclosure of
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as specified.

The Director of Legal and Democratic services then presented a settlement
agreement for the Chief Executive of the Council and the Corporate Director of
Transformation and Resources who were ending their service with the Council.
The Committee were informed that the agreement had been reached between the
two individuals and the Council. The Committee were given the details of the
settlement. The Committee then asked a number of questions which were
answered by the Director of Legal and Democratic Services. Following their
guestions the Committee unanimously agreed the settlement.

As the Chief Executive was head of paid service the Council could not continue
business without a replacement. The Corporate Director for CFW had been put
forward as a candidate for the position on an interim basis. The Committee agreed
the appointment of the Corporate Director of CFW as the interim Chief Executive
Officer of the Council.

RESOLVED:
1) That the termination of service settlement for the Chief Executive
of the Council and the Corporate Director of Transformation and
Resources be agreed by the Committee.
2) That the Committee agree the appointment of the Corporate
Director of CFW as the Interim Chief Executive of the Council.



Employment Committee
2 July 2018

The meeting commenced at 11.07 am and finished at 11.34 am



